
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 18th April, 2011 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 8 April 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 18 April 2011 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, 

Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Brian Bedwell, Adrian Edwards and Keith Woodhams 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 28 March 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Amendments to Part 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council's Constitution 
(C2104) 

5 - 134 

 Purpose: To consider the amendments to Parts 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the 
Constitution following a review of these sections of the Constitution by the 
Finance and Governance Group. 
 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Tony Linden, Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Joseph Holmes (Chief Accountant), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) and Moira Fraser (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Holtby 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Paul Bryant and Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 
PART I 
 

36. Minutes 
The amended Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2011 were circulated at the 
meeting, approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

37. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

38. International Financial Report Standards - Accounting Policies and 
Prior Year Comparators (GA2212) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning approval of accounting 
policies for the 2010-11 financial statements and the restated prior year comparator 
figures.  

There had been some recent changes made to the Accounting and Audit Regulations 
2003. Joseph Holmes noted that these changes meant that this report no longer needed 
to be included on this agenda but following discussions with KPMG (the Council’s 
External auditor) both they and Officers felt that it would still be appropriate for Members 
to have sight of the document at this time. 

Joseph Holmes presented the accounting policies for the 2010/11 financial statements 
and the restated prior year comparator figures. The 2010/11 financial statements would 
be significantly different, in both format and detail, from the 2009/10 statements. The 
report set out some of the changes in advance of the publication of the financial 
statements in the Summer of 2011. Joseph Holmes explained that the Committee
[...]
elopment. The assessment had been 
considered at the Finance and Governance Group who had concurred with his analysis. 
He also noted that in the last KPMG Annual Audit letter they had confirmed that they 
were able to rely on the work of Internal Audit and that Internal Audit fully complied with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 

In terms of resourcing, Corporate Board had determined that the staffing of Internal Audit 
should not be reduced below 6.5FTE.  BuMP was aware of this view.  Members noted 
that this issue had been raised a number of times during discussions relating to Internal 
Audit. They queried whether this item appeared on the Finance Service’s Risk Register. 
Andy Walker noted that it did not currently appear on the risk register but that he would 
rectify this situation. 

Members were supportive of a shared service as they felt that it would provide much 
needed resilience to the team. 

RESOLVED that: 
1. the review be noted; 
2. Andy Walker to include an item relating to staffing levels in the Internal Audit 

Team on the Finance Service Risk Register. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and closed at 6.44 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 18 April 2011 

Title of Report: 
Amendments to Part 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the 
Council's Constitution 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 17 May 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: C2104 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To consider the amendments to Parts 1,2,10 and 11 of 
the Constitution following review of the sections of the 
Constitution by the Finance and Governance Group.   
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the revisions to Parts 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the 
Constitution. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To ensure that the Council has established a constitution 
that is in accordance with statutory requirements / 
[...]
plications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Commission or associated 
Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  

Page 6



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 18 April 2011 

Executive Summary  
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Following an internal audit of the Management of the Constitution in 2010 it was 
noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group is to 
have ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.2 A timetable has now been established for the Finance and Governance Group to 
review individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been 
involved in revising specific parts of the Constitution. To date Parts 1,2, 10 and 11 
of the Constitution have been reviewed and amended. Full Council will be asked to 
ratify these amendments at the meeting on the 17 May 2011. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 That the amendments to Parts 1,2, 10 and 11 of the Council’s Constitution are 
approved in order to ensure that the Council has established a constitution that is in 
accordance with statutory requirements / good practice and that there are 
processes in place ensuring the effective management and maintenance of the 
Constitution in accordance with good practice guidelines (e.g. CIPFA / SOLACE 
Code of Corporate Governance) 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The report is a required update, due to the changes in service areas, governance 
arrangements and changes to legislation and good practice guidelines. 

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 18 April 2011 

Executive Report 
 
4. Introduction 

4.1 The internal audit review of the Constitution made a number recommendations to 
enhance the management of the Constitution including: 

(1) that the Governance Group should establish a process to review the 
content and application of the Constitution on an annual basis in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council's Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 

(2) that members of the Governance Group are allocated responsibility for 
maintaining specific Articles and Rules of the Constitution 

(3) that the Governance Group should monitor progress of proposed 
amendments to the Constitution to ensure that they are appropriately 
approved and published.  

4.2 A timetable was established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and relevant Officers have been allocated 
responsibility for maintaining specific parts of the Constitution. Given the wide 
ranging nature of the Constitution a number of officers have contributed to the 
review of each part.  

4.3 To date Parts 1,2, 10 and 11 of the Constitution have been reviewed and amended. 
The review has been comprehensive and has led to a significant rewriting of 
sections of the Constitution. This is largely because no formal review process has 
been in place previously and a number of significant changes have been made in 
the way the Council’s procedures operate. A good example of this is the 
implementation of the Agresso accounting system which has changed the 
processes around the ordering and paying for goods and services.  

4.4 Full Council will be asked to ratify these amendments at the meeting on the 17 May 
2011 2011. 

5. Outline of the main changes 

5.1 Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 

(1) Revised Scrutiny arrangements have been put in place; 

(2) The terms of reference of the Personnel Committee have been 
amended to reflect the Committee’s role in reviewing and approving 
Health and Safety policies and procedures. 

5.2 Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 

(1) Revised Scrutiny arrangements have been put in place, 

(2) The terms of reference of the Personnel Committee have bee
[...]
 the Constitution 
(Article 14) 

• Description of Executive Arrangements (Schedule 1)

Part 3 sets out the functions that have been delegated by ‘the Council’ to 
the Executive, Overview and Scrutiny, regulatory committees, individual 
Elected Members and employees of the Council, known as ‘officers’. 

Parts 4, 5, 6 and 7 set out the rules of procedure under which the 
Council’s decision-making bodies operate. 

Page 15



2 Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 

Updated September 2009 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

Part 8 explains the public’s right of access to information. 

Part 9 details the Council’s budget and policy framework rules of 
procedure. 

Parts 10, 11 and 12 outline the financial, contractual and personnel rules 
of procedure. 

Part 13 details a range of codes and protocols by which Members and 
officers must abide, including the Code of Conduct.

Part 14 sets out the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

Part 15 sets out the management structure of the Council. 

1.3 How the Council Operates 
The Council is composed of 52 Councillors elected every four years.  
Councillors are democratically accountable to residents of their ward.  The 
overriding duty of Councillors is to the whole community, but they have a 
special duty to their constituents, including those who did not vote for 
them.  Councillors have to agree to follow the Code of Conduct to ensure 
high standards in the way they undertake their duties.  The Standards 
Committee trains and advises them on the Code of Conduct. 

All Councillors meet together as ‘the Council’.  Meetings of the Council are 
normally open to the public.  Here Councillors decide the Council’s overall 
policies and set the budget each year.  The Council is responsible for 
electing the Strong Executive Leader and is ultimately responsible for 
holding the Executive to account. 

1.4 How Decisions are Made 
The Executive is the part of the Council which is responsible for most day-
to-day decisions, most of the opera
[...]
...........................................3

2.2.2 Voting and Petitions..........................................................................3

2.2.3 Definition of Citizens’ Rights.............................................................3

2.2.4 Participation ......................................................................................3

2.2.5 Complaints ........................................................................................4

2.2.6 Citizens’ Responsibilities..................................................................4

2.3 Article 3 – Members of the Council .............................................5
2.3.1 Composition ......................................................................................5

2.3.2 Eligibility ............................................................................................5

2.3.3 Election and Terms of Councillors ...................................................5

2.3.4 Key Roles..........................................................................................5

2.3.5 Rights and Duties .............................................................................5

2.3.6 Conduct.............................................................................................6

2.3.7 Allowances........................................................................................6

2.3.8 Confidentiality – Non-Disclosure of Reports....................................6

2.3.9 Constitution to be given to Members ...............................................6

2.4 Article 4 - Decision-Making .........................................................7
2.4.1 Responsibility for Decision-Making ..................................................7

2.4.2 Principles of Decision-Making ..........................................................7

2.4.3 Types of Decision .............................................................................8

2.5 Article 5 – The Full Council ......
[...]
and shall not be disclosed by a Member or officer of 
the Council unless the Committee, Sub-Committee, Panel or Task Group 
decides otherwise. 

After the meeting of the Committee, Sub-Committee, Panel or Task Group 
the information shall continue to be treated as confidential except in so far 
as it ceases to be confidential by virtue of the statutory provisions or its 
inclusion in the Minutes of the meeting which are made available for public 
inspection. 

2.3.9 Constitution to be given to Members 
As soon as possible following the declaration of acceptance of office, each 
Member shall be sent a copy of the Constitution.  Amendments to the 
Constitution shall be sent to each Member as soon as possible after their 
approval. 

Page 32



Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 7 

West Berkshire Council Constitution Updated November 2009 

2.4 Article 4 - Decision-Making  
2.4.1 Responsibility for Decision-Making 

The Council will issue and keep up to date a record of what part of the 
Council or individual has responsibility for particular types of decision or 
decisions relating to particular areas or functions.  This record is set out in 
Part 3 of this Constitution. 

2.4.2 Principles of Decision-Making 
Any decisions taken must be in accordance with the terms of this 
Constitution.   

Under the Constitution, decisions will be taken by the full Council, the 
Executive (both collectively and by individual Members of the Executive), 
Committees, Sub-Committees and by Officers. 

Whichever body or individual is responsible for taking a decision, the 
decision should be taken, as far as possible, in accordance with the 
following principles: 

• there should be a presumption in favour of decision-making being 
open and transparent, with members of the public being afforded 
effective access to relevant information and the processes by which 
decisions are taken; 

• due consultation should take place with those likely to be affected by 
a decision.  So far as pr
[...]
g as a tribunal or in a 
quasi-judicial manner or determining/considering (other than for the 
purposes of giving advice) the civil rights and obligations or the 
criminal responsibility of any person, will follow a proper procedure 
which accords with the requirements of natural justice and the right to 
a fair trial contained in Article 6 of the European Convention on 
Human Rights. 

Page 35



10 Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 

Updated November 2009 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

2.5 Article 5 – The Full Council 
(Part 4 also refers) 

2.5.1 Role and Function of the Chairman  
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be elected by the Council on an 
annual basis. The Chairman is the civic head of West Berkshire and will 
represent the Council at official engagements arranged by the Authority or 
to which the Authority is invited.  The Chairman (or in his/her absence, the 
Vice-Chairman) has precedence within the District but not prejudicially as 
to affect the monarch’s Royal Prerogative. The Chairman therefore takes 
precedence over the Town Mayors of Newbury, Thatcham and 
Hungerford. In addition, the Chairman also has the following 
responsibilities: 

• to uphold and promote the purposes of the Constitution, and to 
interpret the Constitution where necessary; 

• to preside over meetings of the Council so that its business can be 
carried out efficiently and with regard to the interests of the 
community and the rights of Councillors; 

• to ensure that the Council meeting is a forum for the debate of 
matters of concern to the local community and the place at which 
Members who are not on the Executive are able to hold the 
Executive to account; 

• to promote public involvement in the Council’s activities; 
• to act in a neutral manner on matters that affect the Council; 
• to attend such civic and ceremonial functions as the Council and 

he/she determines appropriate; 
• to ensure that good working relations are maintained between 

Members and
[...]
art 7 also refers) 

2.8.1 Area and District Planning Committees 
The Council will delegate its powers in respect of certain regulatory 
functions (as set out in Part 3) to the two Area Planning Committees 
(Eastern and Western) and the District Planning Committee. The Area 
Planning Committees will consider applications that are not delegated to 
Officers applications or issues referred to the Committee in accordance 
with the approved protocol.  Both Area Planning Committees will comprise 
12 Members with 8 substitutes, reflecting the political composition of the 
Authority. 

Recommendations from Area Planning Committees considered by the 
Development Control Manager and/or his representative to have a 
possible conflict with a policy that would undermine the Development Plan 
or the Local Development Framework, or where there is a district wide 
public interest or there is a possibility for claims for significant costs 
against the Council, will be referred to the District Planning Committee. 

The District Planning Committee will comprise 12 Members (6 Members 
drawn from the Membership of the Eastern Area Planning Committee and 
6 Members drawn from the Membership of the Western Area Planning 
Committee), reflecting the political composition of the Authority. Meetings 
will be arranged as and when required to deal specifically with matters 
referenced up from the two Area Planning Committees. The Chairman of 
the District Planning Committee shall not be the Chairman of the Area 
Planning Committee that referenced the item up. 

2.8.2 Licensing Committee 
The Council will delegate all its Licensing Authority functions (as set out in 
Part 3) to a Licensing Committee.  The Licensing Committee will consist of 
14 Members, reflecting the political composition of the Authority and may 
not appoint substitutes. 

No Member who sits on the Licensing Committee shall be entitled to 
determine a Licensing Application from within their own Ward. 

2.8.3 Licensing Sub-Com
[...]
ticulars of 
tenancies of other interests granted. 

11.27.2 Custody of Deeds 
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services has custody of all title deeds under 
secure arrangements. 

11.27.3 Valuation of Assets 
The Head of Property and Public Protection or nominated officer shall ensure that 
all assets are valued (reinstatement and open market valuation) for capital 
accounting purposes in accordance with the latest CIPFA code. 

11.27.4 Notification of Purchase or Disposal 
Any purchases or disposals of property for which responsibilities are assumed 
under any contract must be notified to the Head of Finance or nominated officer. 
Additionally the nominated officer responsible for Risk Management must be 
notified to ensure that the Council’s databases are fully up to date and accurate. 

11.27.5 Register of Assets 
The Head of Property and Public Protection or nominated officer is responsible for 
maintaining an up to date asset register and an asset management plan. 

The Head of Property and Public Protection or nominated officer must notify all 
changes to the asset register to the nominated officer responsible for Risk 
Management for updating of the risk management database. 

Page 134


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Amendments to Part 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council's Constitution (C2104)
	Part 1 - Appendix A
	Part 02 - Appendix B
	Part 10 - Appendix C
	Part 11 - Appendix D
	Part 11 - Appendix D - no tracked changes




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Adrian Edwards (Substitute) (In place of David 
Holtby), Tony Linden and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication) and Andy Walker (Head of 
Finance)  
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant, Councillor David 
Holtby, Councillor Julian Swift-Hook and Councillor Tony Vickers 
 

PART I 

42. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

It was noted that action 2 of Minute 41 had been completed since the last meeting. 

43. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

44. Amendments to Part 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council's Constitution 
(C2104) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning proposed amendments 
to Parts 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council’s Constitution. Members were asked to review the 
changes proposed by the Finance and Governance Group which would in turn be 
referred to Full Council for approval on the 17 May 2011. 

Officers informed Members that following an internal audit of the Management of the 
Constitution in 2010 it was noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and 
Governance Group was to have ownership of the Council's Constitution. They were in 
the process of reviewing all parts of the Constitution on an annual basis. 

The Committee noted that since the agenda had been circulated a number of further 
amendments had been suggested.  These were set out in Appendix A attached to these 
minutes.  In considering the proposed changes, the Committee also recommended the 
following amendments: 
 
No. Paragraph No. Proposed Change 

1. 1.3 

To add the following words to the last line of the first 
paragraph of 1.3 as follows: 
The Standards Committee recommends appropriate training 
and advice on the Code of Conduct”. 

2. 1.6 
To change the last line of paragraph 1.6 as follows: 
“and Licensing policies and applications” 

3. 2.2.3 Remove reference to Select Committees. 

4. 2.2.4 Remove the words “for approval and consent” on the 
penultimate bullet point. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18 APRIL 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

No. Paragraph No. Proposed Change 

5. 2.3.4 Remove reference to Select Committees. 

6. 2.5.5 Insert the word “Full” before the word Council in the first 
sentence. 

7. 2.8.2 
Reword the first line of the second paragraph to read: 

“No Member who sits on a Licensing Sub Committee shall be 
entitled to…..” 

8. 10.4.1 Insert brackets around the “s” in the word Committees on the 
first line. 

9. 10.4.4 Insert brackets around the “s” in the word Committees on the 
first line. 

10. 11.8.1 Delete the words “(three to four year) on the second line and 
insert (minimum of three years). 

11. 11.10.2 The words “Invest to save bids” to be lower case. 

12. 11.10.3 The words “Invest to save bids” to be lower case. 

13. 11.19.4 Delete the words “the post is essential” on the 5th line and 
replace with “in exceptional circumstances”. 

14. 11.20.1 
Change the number “3” on the last line to “2” which makes the 
requirement to submit claims consistent with Members and 
Officers. 

15. 11.25.3 Change the word “input” on the last line to “inputted”. 

16. 11.27.1 Insert brackets around the letter “s” of the word “references” 
on the third line. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposed amendments to Parts 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council’s 
Constitution as set out above and in Appendix A be recommended to Council for 
approval. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.45 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


